
 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Meeting: Shareholder Committee 

To: Councillors Carl Les (Chair), Gareth Dadd and 
Don Mackenzie. 

Date: Tuesday, 18th January 2022 

Time: 12.00 pm 

Venue: Remote Meeting via Microsoft Teams 

 
Under his delegated decision making powers in the Officers’ Delegation Scheme in the Council’s 
Constitution, the Chief Executive Officer has power, in cases of emergency, to take any decision 
which could be taken by the Council, the Executive or a committee. Following on from the expiry of 
the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and 
Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, which allowed for 
committee meetings to be held remotely, the County Council resolved at its meeting on 5 May 
2021 that, for the present time, in light of the continuing Covid-19 pandemic circumstances, 
remote live-broadcast committee meetings should continue, with any formal decisions required 
being taken by the Chief Executive Officer under his emergency decision making powers and after 
consultation with other Officers and Members as appropriate and after taking into account any 
views of the relevant Committee Members. This approach will be reviewed in February 2022.  
 
The meeting will be available to view once the meeting commences, via the following link - 
www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings.  Recording of previous live broadcast meetings are also 
available there. 
 

Business 
 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2021 

 
(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

3.   Public Questions & Statements  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice to Melanie Carr of Democratic and Scrutiny Services and supplied 
the text (contact details below) by midday on Thursday 16 January 2020, three 
working days before the day of the meeting.  Each speaker should limit themselves to 
3 minutes on any item.  Members of the public who have given notice will be invited to 
speak:- 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which 
are not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a 
matter which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings


 

 
OFFICIAL 

If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording 
to cease while you speak. 

 
4.   Brierley Group Quarter 2 2021/22 Performance Report (Pages 7 - 16) 
 Recommendation:  That the Shareholder Committee notes the update. 

 
5.   Work Programme (Pages 17 - 18) 
 Purpose of the Report: To consider and develop the Work Programme for the 

Shareholder Committee 
 

6.   Other business which the Chair agrees should be considered as a because of 
special circumstances 

 
Contact Details  
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Melanie Carr Tel: 01609 533849 or e-mail: 
Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk 
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
Monday, 10 January 2022 

Page 2

mailto:Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Shareholder Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Tuesday, 14th September 2021 commencing at 12.00 pm. 
 
County Councillor Carl Les in the Chair, plus County Councillors Gareth Dadd and 
Don Mackenzie. 
 
Officers present: Richard Flinton, Gary Fielding, Barry Khan, Michael Leah, Vicki Dixon and 

Melanie Carr. 
 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
60 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2021 

 
Resolved –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2021 having been printed and circulated, 
be confirmed as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

61 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

62 Public Questions & Statements 
 
There were no questions or statements from the public.  
 
 

63 Brierley Group Annual Report and Brierley Group Business Plan, including Quarter 1 
2021/22 Financial Performance and LGR update 
 
Considered -  
 
The report of the Director of Strategic Resources providing a first quarter financial and 
performance update for 2020/21, for the companies that made up the Brierley Group.  

 

Michael Leah, Assistant Director Travel & Environment, Waste and Countryside Services 
introduced the report, providing an overview of financial performance during the first 
quarter, together with an overview of the achievements and challenges for the individual 
companies.  He drew members’ attention specifically to: 

 The actual profit of £154K against the target of £53K – a positive position compared to 
where the Group concluded in the last financial year; 

 NYES – Forecasted to meet its targets for the year, with some expected impact still to 
services from COVID-19.  The company was now looking to develop a digital offer; 

 NYNet – There had been some difficulties with the roll out of the full fibre network but 
the company was now performing well.  Progress had also been made in delivering the 
public wifi; 

 Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 First North Law – Delivered profit through Quarter 1 and was developing agreements 
with new customers;   

 Brierley Homes – Back in to a construction phase having delivered the pilot at Thorpe 
Willoughby. Cash was now being spent on construction at Woodfield Square & Pateley 
Bridge, with the aim of completing those sites by late 2021 / early 2022, to be followed 
by the start of construction at Marton-cum-Grafton.  Work on a business case for 
Swainby was also being pro
[...]
fit margin.  It was also 
noted that Brierley Homes had a fixed overhead base and whilst running with a small 
number of schemes the overhead was disproportionate, but with more schemes taken on, 
the overhead would not increase significantly in proportion to the revenue generated.  The 
Company therefore needed to have multiple schemes ongoing with good management 
controls around it. 
 
The report also included a brief overview of Local Government Re-organisation.  Michael 
Leah, Assistant Director Travel & Environment, Waste and Countryside Services reassured 
members that the Brierley Group recognised its position within that re-organisation and 
drew attention to the potential impact on its operating model, governance framework and 
possible opportunities and threats arising.  In particular, he noted: 

 The modular nature of the group and the brand would allow it the flexibility to adapt in 
the future, and therefore the operating model would be fit for purpose going forward; 

 A series of audits of the governance arrangements had already taken place, and would 
continue to be reviewed as necessary, as LGR progressed; 

 The situation would be closely monitored to identify any opportunities and threats arising 
from the formation of the Unitary Council – none were apparent as yet; 

   
Members noted the report and thanked officers for the update. 

 Page 4



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
64 Work Programme 

 
Members considered and endorsed the work programme for the Committee for the 
remainder of 2021/22. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.30 pm. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Shareholder Committee 
 

18 January 2022 
 

Brierley Group Financial Update Quarter 2 Report 
 

Report of the Assistant Director Strategic Resources 
 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 For the Shareholder Committee’s consideration, this report presents the Brierley 

Group Quarter 2 Financial Performance Report 2021-22 – see Appendix A. 
 

2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Shareholder Committee note the Brierley Group Q2 

Finance report in Appendix A. 
 

 
 
VICKI DIXON 
Assistant Director 
Strategic Resources BES/CS 
 
5 January 2022 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Appendix A 

 OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Shareholders Committee 
 
Brierley Group Financial Update 
 
2021-22: Quarter 2 and Future Outlook 
 
 
 

Page 8



Appendix A 

 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

1.0 Brierley Group Headlines 
 
1.1 The trading performance of the Brierley Group through the second quarter of the 

2021/22 financial year continues to out-perform 2020/21 as the complications arising 
from the Covid- 19 pandemic within some sectors start to ease. Overall at the Q2 
position, the group delivered an actual loss after tax (6 months of the financial year to 
30 September 2021) of £333k against a budgeted loss of £1k, with the forecast to the 
year-end being a full year profit after tax of £268k against a budgeted profit of £368k. 
This represents an adverse variance of £100k for the Brierley Group as a whole. 

 
1.2 Total revenue generated is behind budget at Q2 which is forecast to continue to the 

end of the year and is offset by a reduction in the associated cost of sales. The main 
factors driving this performance are further detailed in the report. Covid-19 had a 
significant impact on the performance of Brierley Group during last year and the 
forecast for 2021/22 assumes that Covid continues to impact some of the markets in 
which Brierley Group operate and is reflected in the future forecast. 

 
1.3 Within Align Property Partners (APP), workload continues to be strong with several 

commissions received from both NY Highways (NYH) and several external clients. 
Align are on a number of public sector frameworks such as Cumbria, Durham, 
Barnsley, North Lincolnshire, and continue to attract a range of public sector clients 
both in and out of county.
[...]
om 

1st April 2023 due to the implementation of LGR. All existing staff, assets and 
contracts will be transferred to Veritau Ltd on that date. 

 
 
 
 

Page 13



Appendix A 

 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

3.13 NY Highways faces similar problems in attracting and retaining skilled workers but 
following a successful recruitment drive have been able to secure the required HGV 
drivers to run the NYCC winter service. The business needs to steadily and 
organically grow the workforce in the coming months, to provide resilience and 
prepare for further expansion of the services as laid out in the Business Plan. 

 
3.14 Further business activity is focused on the following areas:  

 Completion of the NY Highways Ltd carbon plan, which will assist the council in 
meeting DFT survey requirements but more importantly achieve carbon 
delivery on behalf of the company. 

  Local Council’s Road Innovation Group (LCRIG) have awarded NY Highways 
£20,000 from their innovation fund, to develop a carbon counting tool 

 The recruitment of 7 apprentices, in an attempt to arrest the ageing workforce 
and loss of skills, something the industry faces nationally 

 Successful recruitment of the HGV drivers needed to deliver winter services 

 The pilot of “spray injection patching” which reduces potholes prices by up to 
30% a pothole 
 

4.0 2021/22 Q2 Brierley Group Financial Summary 
 
4.1 The following tables set out the 2021/21 financial position at Q2, the forecast to the 

end of the 2021/22 financial year for North Yorkshire County Council’s share of the 
Brierley Group, and the total value to NYCC as shareholder of the Brierley Group 
companies. 

 

 

 
 

4.2 The table above highlights a Brierley Group performance of an actual loss of £333k 
for Q2 and a forecast profit of £268k compared with a budgeted profit of £368k at 
year end. The performance of each organisation driving this result is explained in 
detail below. 

 

 

Page 14



Appendix A 

 
OFFICIAL - SENS
[...]
dget is profiled. Winter, Capital and Framework costs 
will start to see associated margins come through in Q3 and Q4.   

 
4.22 A Profit after Tax is forecast for the year end, though NYCC capital programme 

reductions mean it is forecast to be slightly lower than Budget. Overall projected 
shareholder value deliverable back to NYCC is also extremely strong. 

Page 16



 

 

OFFICIAL 

Shareholder Committee Work Programme 
 

Meeting Date Items of Business 

25 May 2021 1. Brierley Group Annual Report 2020/21 & Brierley Group 
Business Plans 

 
2. Align Property Partners – Articles of Association 
 
3.    NYnet Ltd – Articles of Association  
 
4.    Work Programme 2021/22 

14 September 2021 1. Brierley Group Q1 2021/22 Performance Report 
 

 2.    Work Programme 2021/22 
 

18 January 2022 1. Brierley Group Q2 2021/22 Performance Report 
 
2.  Work Programme 2021/22 

31 May 2022 
@ 1pm 

1.   Brierley Group Q3 2021/22 Performance Report 
 
  2.  Work Programme 2021/22 
 

20 Sept 2022 
@ 1pm 

1.   Brierley Group Q4 2021/22 Report & Summary of 
Brierley Group Business Plans 
 

 2.   Work Programme 2022/23 
 

24 January 2023 
@ 1pm 

1. Brierley Group Q2 2022/23 Performance Report 
 
2.  Work Programme 2022/23 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2021
	4 Brierley Group Quarter 2 2021/22 Performance Report
	5 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Shareholder Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Tuesday, 18th January 2022 commencing at 12.00 pm. 
 
County Councillor Carl Les in the Chair, plus County Councillors Gareth Dadd and 
Don Mackenzie. 
 
Officers present: Richard Flinton, Gary Fielding, Barry Khan, Vicki Dixon and Melanie Carr. 
 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
65 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2021 

 
Resolved –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2021, having been printed and 
circulated, be confirmed as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

66 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

67 Public Questions & Statements 
 
There were no questions or statements from the public.  
 
 

68 Brierley Group Quarter 2 2021/22 Performance Report 
 
The report of the Assistant Director for Strategic Resources, providing a Quarter Two 

financial and performance update for 2019/20 for the companies that make up the Brierley 

Group. 

 

Vicki Dixon, Assistant Director for Strategic Resources introduced the report, providing an 

overview of performance and highlighting the second quarter achievements and challenges 

for the individual companies.  She noted that for this financial year, the Group continued to 

outperform the position as of the end of 2020/21, and that Covid could affect the forecasted 

outturns.  She also drew members’ attention to the actual loss at Quarter 2 of £333K, 

against a budgeted loss of £1K, and the end of the financial year forecast which was slightly 

below the budgeted profit of £368K at a predicted £268K.  

 

She went on to note some of the individual company’s key performance factors driving their 

financial performance, as detailed in the report e.g. the effect of Covid-19, the rising costs 

and availability of supplies, and labour shortages etc. 

 

Members noted: 

 The Quarter 2 report now included the financial position for NY Highways, which was 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

forecast to deliver a small profit by the end of the financial year; 

 A reduction in the number of highways complaints being received since the inception of 
NY Highways; 

 The apparent loss for Brierley Homes, which was considered a timing issue that would 
be addressed once the properties were sold; 

 Align had expanded some of its working relationships with the other Brierley Group 
companies, which showed the benefits of the Group working together, as built in to the 
business plan; 

 The strong performance of NYNet, its roll out of public wifi, and its ongoing work to 
develop closer relationships with other public sector organisations; 

 Yorwaste had addressed its driver recruitment and retention issues; 

 Veritau’s expansion of its customer base;  
 

In regard to NYnet, Gary Fielding, Corporate Director for Strategic Resources outlined the 

multiple benefits of the company managing the additional services on the Authority’s behalf, 

and Vicki Dixon agreed to provide a written response on why LFFN was not currently being 

marketed to Business Parks. 

 

County Councillor Gareth Dadd noted that shareholder value was not just about the 

financial returns of £6m, but also about the performance to the Authority as its client and 

ultimately to the residents of North Yorkshire. 

 

Members noted and endorsed the positive report, and thanked officers for the update.   

 
 

69 Work Programme 
 
Members agreed the work programme for the Committee for the remainder of 2021/22.  The 

Leader also noted County Councillor Don Mackenzie’s contribution to the work of the 

committee and thanked him for his final attendance. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.18 pm. 


